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418 Main Street * Lemont, Illinois 60439

VILLAGE BOARD MEETING
OCTOBER 24, 2011 - 7:00 P.M.
AGENDA

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
FLAG CEREMONY BY CUB ScouT DEN #6

RoLL CALL

CONSENT AGENDA (RC)

A. APPROVAL OF MINUTES

B. APPROVAL OF DISBURSEMENTS
MAYOR’S REPORT

A. PROCLAMATION FOR NOVEMBER AS PANCREATIC CANCER AWARENESS MONTH
(W)

B. POLICE AWARD PRESENTATION (VV)
C. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION

CLERK’S REPORT

A. CORRESPONDENCE

B. ORDINANCES

1. ORDINANCE AMENDING THE UNIFIED DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE (RC)
(PLANNING & ED)(STAPLETON)(BROWN/JONES)

2. ORDINANCE AMENDING THE SIDEWALK CAFE LICENSE (RC)
(PLANNING & ED)(STAPLETON)(BROWN/JONES)

3. ORDINANCE APPROVING A FACADE GRANT (RC)
(PLANNING & ED)(STAPLETON)(BROWN/JONES)



VI.

VII.

VIII.

XI.

XIl.

XIII.

XIV.

XV.

XVI.

C. RESOLUTIONS

1. RESOLUTION APPROVING SUBRECIPIENT CDBG GRANT (RC)
(ADMIN/PUBLIC WORKS)(REAVES/BLATZER)(WEHMEIER/SCHAFER/PUKULA)

2. RESOLUTION APPROVING PURCHASING PoLicy (RC)
(ADMINISTRATION)(REAVES/SNIEGOWSKI)(WEHMEIER/SCHAFER/FRIEDLEY)

3. RESOLUTION APPROVING PURCHASE CARD PoLIcy (RC)
(ADMINISTRATION)(REAVES/SNIEGOWSKI)(WEHMEIER/SCHAFER/FRIEDLEY)

4. RESOLUTION OF SUPPORT FOR ROUTE 66 TRAIL (RC)
(PLANNING & ED)(STAPLETON)(BROWN/JONES)

5. RESOLUTION APPROVING COMPLETE STREETS PoLIcY (RC)
(PLANNING & ED)(STAPLETON)(BROWN/JONES)

6. RESOLUTION APPROVING RTA SALES TAX LAwsuUIT (RC)
(ADMINISTRATION)(REAVES)(WEHMEIER/SCHAFER)

VILLAGE ATTORNEY REPORT

VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR REPORT

BOARD REPORTS

STAFF REPORTS

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

MOTION FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION TO Discuss LAND AcQuisITION (RC)

MOTION FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION TO DISCUSS THREATENED/PENDING LITIGATION
(RC)

MOTION FOR EXECUTIVE SESSION TO Discuss PERSONNEL  (RC)
ACTION ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS

MOTION TO ADJOURN (RC)



MINUTES

VILLAGE BOARD MEETING
September 26, 2011

The regular meeting of the Lemont Village Board was held on Monday, September 26, 2011 at 7:00 p.m.,
President Brian Reaves presiding.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL
Roll call: Stapleton, Virgilio, Blatzer, Chialdikas, Sniegowski; present. Miklos absent.

CONSENT AGENDA

Motion by Chialdikas, seconded by Blatzer, to approve the following items on the consent agenda by
omnibus vote:

A. Approval of Minutes

B. Approval of Disbursements

Roll call: Stapleton, Virgilio, Blatzer, Chialdikas, Sniegowski: ayes. Miklos absent. Motion
passed.

MAYOR’S REPORT
A. Motion by Chialdikas and seconded by Blatzer to approve a Proclamation for the 125th
Anniversary of the Lemont Fire Protection District. Voice Vote:_5 ayes. Miklos absent. Motion

passed.

B. AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION - AGENDA ITEMS

CLERK’S REPORT
A. Correspondence

1. A public hearing to determine the accuracy of the Rider 26 reconciliation Statement from
Northern Illinois Gas Company will be held at the Leland Building in Springfield on
September 28" at 10:00 a.m.

2. Asecond public hearing for reconciliation of revenues collected by Comm Ed will be held on
the same date at the same address at 10:30 a.m.

B. Ordinances

1. Ordinance 0-61-11 Amending Chapter 15 of the Lemont Municipal Code - Building
Code Amendments Regarding Membrane Structures. Motion by Blatzer, seconded by
Virgilio to adopt said ordinance. Roll call: Stapleton, Virgilio, Blatzer, Chialdikas,
Sniegowski: ayes. Miklos absent. Motion passed.

2. Ordinances Setting the Purchase Price for Real Estate Parcel (OH 60001), (OH 60005)
and (OH 60003) were removed from agenda.



VI.

VILI.

VIII.

XI.

XII.

XII.

C. Resolutions

1.

Resolution R-67-11 Approving a Contract for Downtown T.l.F. District Parking
Rehabilitation Project. Motion by Blatzer, seconded by Virgilio to adopt said resolution.
Roll call: Stapleton, Virgilio, Blatzer, Chialdikas, Sniegowski: ayes. Miklos absent. Motion
passed.

Resolution R-68-11 Resolution Approving Fund Balance Policy. Motion by Stapleton,
seconded by Blatzer to adopt said resolution. Roll call: Stapleton, Virgilio, Blatzer,
Chialdikas, Sniegowski: ayes. Miklos absent. Motion passed.

Resolution R-69-11 Resolution Approving Debt Policy. Motion by Chialdikas, seconded
by Blatzer to adopt said resolution. Roll call: Stapleton, Virgilio, Blatzer, Chialdikas,
Sniegowski: ayes. Miklos absent. Motion passed.

Resolution R-70-11 Resolution Approving Mayfair Estates Street Resurfacing —
Mayfair Drive and Stoneybrook Drive. Motion by Blatzer, seconded by Virgilio to adopt
said resolution. Roll call: Stapleton, Virgilio, Blatzer, Chialdikas, Sniegowski: ayes. Miklos
absent. Motion passed.

Resolution R-71-11 for Improvement by Municipality (Biannual Inspection of Bridges)
Stephen St. @ 1&M Canal / Old Stephen St @ DesPlaines River / Ed Bossert Dr. @
I1&M Canal / Derby Road @ Pine Needle Drive. Motion by Stapleton, seconded by Blatzer
to adopt said resolution. Roll call: Stapleton, Virgilio, Blatzer, Chialdikas, Sniegowski: ayes.
Miklos absent. Motion passed.

Resolution R-72-11 Authorizing Execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with
Cook County Department of Public Health for Food Service Inspection Services. Motion
by Chialdikas, seconded by Blatzer to adopt said resolution. Roll call: Stapleton, Virgilio,
Blatzer, Chialdikas, Sniegowski: ayes. Miklos absent. Motion passed.

VILLAGE ATTORNEY REPORT

Resolution R-73-11 Authorizing Lemont to participate as an additional plaintiff in the Regional
Transportation Authority vs. the city of Kankakee, Illinois, et al. Motion to adopt by Sniegowski,
seconded by Blatzer. Roll call: Stapleton, Virgilio, Blatzer, Chialdikas, Sniegowski: ayes. Miklos
absent. Motion passed. This will be ratified at the October 24, 2011, meeting.

VILLAGE ADMINISTRATOR REPORT

There will be a community workshop given by the Lemont Active Transportation Plan at 8:00 a.m.
tomorrow at the Village Hall. The meeting will be focused on the downtown area pedestrian
transportation issues. Mark Fenton, PBS “America’s Walking” host, will be featured.

BOARD REPORTS

STAFF REPORTS

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

EXECUTIVE SESSION

ACTION ON CLOSED SESSION ITEMS
There being no further business, a motion was made by Blatzer, seconded by Stapleton, to adjourn the
meeting at 8:30 p.m. Voice vote:_5 ayes. Miklos absent. Motion passed.



SYS DATE:10/18/11 VILLAGE OF LEMONT SYS TIME:12:16

A/P WARRANT LIST [NwW1]
; REGISTER # 383
DATE: 10/24/11 Monday October 24,2011 PAGE 1
PAYABLE TO CHECK DATE  CHECK NO AMOUNT

INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DIST

01 ARNIE'S AUTO BODY SUPPLY INC 142.55
373061 10-15-60900 SUPPLIES 142.55

01 ACCURINT 77.00
20110930 10-20-60110 SEARCHES 77.00

01 AVAYA FINANCIAL SERVICES 834.97
20178831 10-20-70100 P/D PHONE SYSTEM 834.97

01 AIRGAS NORTH CENTRAL 364.20
105749689 10-17-61100 WELDING SUPPLIES 21.47
_ 105749690 10-17-61100 WELDING SUPPLIES 342.73

01 AFTERMATH INC 285.00
JC10-148 10-20-57000 CLEANUP 95.00
1¢10-164 10-20-57000 CLEANUP 95,00
3C2011-0002 10-20-57000 CLEANUP 95.00

01 ARTHUR PETERSON INC 119.04
11-09-30 10-15-60900 SUPPLIES 119.04

01 AT&T 350.42
11/09-1598 10-90-53900 PHONES 132.12
11/09-2290 22-05-54400 WELL #3 98.27
_ 11/09-2474 10-90-53900 PHONES 120.03

01 AVALON PETROLEUM COMPANY 6220.20
452416 10-17-61500 FUEL 3187.20
452417 10-17-61500 FUEL 3033.00

01 ARCHER VETERINARY CLINIC 104.30
87812 10-20-60600 EXAM/BOOSTER 104.30

01 ANIMAL WELFARE LEAGUE 65.25
5547 10-20-52700 DOG 3 DAYS 65.25

01 AIR 1 WIRELESS 83.26
AIR10IN3552 10-90-539200 PHONES 83.26

01 BETTS, DONALD 48,00
11-09-23 75-00-20005 REFUND 48 .00

01 BRUCE SUSAN M 126.92
11-10-06 10-53-68010 SUPPLIES 126.92

(1 BATTERY SERVICE CORPORATION 243.90
215014 22-10-60650 BATTERIES 243.90

01 CALEA 2900.00
INV05393 10-20-53550 ON SITE FEE 2900.00

01 CALL ONE 777.26
11/10-7801 10-90-53%00 PHONES 777.26

01 CAR REFLECTIONS 695.00
012536 10-20-57000 STRIPING £95.00

01 COMCAST CABLE 233.12
11-10-04 10-90-53900 INTERNET 138.57
11=10=04 10-35-57515 CABLE 94.55

01 COOK COUNTY HIGHWAY DEPT 633.00
2011-3 10-15-57400 TRAFFIC SIGNAL MA 633.00

- 01 CONCRETE CLINIC 39.95



SYS DATE:10/19/11 VILLAGE OF LEMONT SYS TIME:12:16

A/ P WARRANT LIST [Nw1]
. REGISTER # 383
DATE: 10/24/11 Monday October 24,2011 PAGE 2
PAYABLE TO CHECK DATE  CHECK NO AMOUNT
INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DIST
198942 10-15-60900 CAUTION TAPE 23.97
199164 10~15-60900 CAUTION TAPE 15.98
01 CcCP INDUSTRIES INC 280.38
INOO770857 10-15-60900 SUPPLIES 280.38
01 CINTAS DOCUMENT MANAGEMENT 58.47
DDZ2512223481 10-10-60100 SHREDDING 58.47
01 COMED 1574.93
11/09-0007 10-15-53000 STREET LIGHTING 143 .83
11/09-8014 10-15-53000 STREET LIGHTING 3.34
11/1.0-0229 10-15-53000 STREET LIGHTING 4,51
11/10-2009 75-00-54150 METRA LOT 393.04
11/10-2063 10-15-53000 KA STEEL BIKE PAT 26.08
11/10-3015 10-15-53000 STREET LIGHTING 84.72
11/10-3016 10-15-53000 STREET LIGHTING 32.35
11/10-4009 10-15-53000 STREET LIGHTING 51.36
11/10-7033 10-15-53000 STREET LIGHTING 118.74
11/10-9011 10-15-53000 STREET LIGHTING 394,94
11/10-9017 10-15-53000 SAFETY VILLAGE 322.02
01 CHASE 3750.79
11-10-23 10-20-53550 CALEA CONF 1100.73
11-10-23 10-05-52100 MEETING 145.90
11-10-23 80-00-70100 COMPUTER PARTS 70.34
11-10-23 10-10-52100 MEETINGS 150.00
11-10-23 10-60-52100 LEMA CONF 235.20
11-10-23 10-30-56450 SURVEY SOFTWARE 300,00
11-10-23 10-30-52100 MEETING 22.06
11-10-23 10-90-60601 EMMA, 48.00
11-10-23 10-20-60701 DARE SUPPLIES 189,26
11-10-23 10-20-52100 CPS CERT 50.00
11-10-23 10-90-61.600 KEEPATAW DAYS 162.75
11-10-23 10-20-61400 UNIFORM SHIRT 19.99
11-10-23 10-05-52100 BOARD MEETING 454,82
11-10-23 10-10-52100 IML MEETING 666.92
11-10-23 10-20-60100 OFFICE SUPPLIES 134.82
. 0L CHICAGO INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 504.18
13009743 10-17-61100 PARTS 226.67
13009769 10-17-61100 PARTS 227.76
13009865 10~17-61100 PARTS 139.75
01 CARIBBEAN POOLS INC 1000.00
110353 10-00~28200 12 AUBURN CT 1000.00
01 DUSTCATCHERS 225.61
22865 10-35-57500 FLOOR MATS 74.73
24562 10-35-57515 FLOOR MATS 76.15
24563 10-35-57500 FLOOR MATS 74.73
01 EAST JORDAN IRON WORKS £48.52
3421567 22-05-60850 SUPPLIES 298.00
342578 22-10-60650 SUPPLIES 350.52



SYS DATE:10/19/11

VILLAGE OF LEMONT

SYS TIME:12:16

A/ P WARRANT LIST [Nw1]
. REGISTER # 383
DATE: 10/24/11 mMonday October 24,2011 PAGE 3
PAYABLE TO CHECK DATE  CHECK NO AMOUNT
INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DIST
01 ENVIRO-TEST INC. 344.00
11-128601 22-05-56700 SAMPLES 344,00
01 EXELON ENERGY INC 4387 .97
100368200240 22-05-54400 WELL #3 2763.27
100397100250 22-10-54150 TARGET/KOHLS . 92.42
100523800240 22-10-54150 KEEPATAW TRATL. 176.32
100539200240 22-10-54150 GLENNS CONNEMARA 178.75
100589700240 22-10-54150 EAGLE RIDGE 88.69
100673200240 72-00-57450 PARKING GARAGE 1055.73
200941100060 22-10-54150 PASTURE DRIVE 32.79
01 FASTENAL COMPANY 74.40
TLROM27672 10-17-61300 HARDWARE 74.40
01 FLEETPRIDE 243.22
44297004 10-17-61100 PARTS 243.22
01 FLEET SERVICES 602.91
27318520 10-17-61500 FUEL 602.91
01 FRANK NOVOTNY & ASSOCIATES INC 62356.06
02115-39 22-15-54110 NPDES 1136.12
06028 .GE-25 10-15-56300 GENERAL ENGR 429.00
06028.GE-26 10-15-56300 GEN ENGINEERING 965.25
0826407 10-25-56600 HINDU TEMPLE 71.50
09205-05 25-00-570100 KIM WATERMAIN 4092.63
09256-03 10-15-56300 LEMONT PARK DIST 214.50
09276-04 30-11-517200 PARKING GARAGE 214.50
09345-06 22-05-56300 AGGREKO SEWER 63.95
1.0041-05 17-11-581100 TLLINOIS ST 884.25
101.75-02 40-00-56300 MFT PROGRAM 214.50
10332-05 25-00-569100 HOUSTON WATER MAT 3252.25
10344-04 30-11-70700 T&M CANAL 395.00
10360-05 25-00-567100 STATE/HOUSTON 3118.90
10361-05F 25-00-568100 TANK PAINTING 71.50
10428-03 25-00-571100 NEW AVE 13521.00
10444-03 25-00-573100 STATE/WARNER 417.55
10452-03 25-00-575100 CDBRG 10-025 8540.57
11022-02 25-00-575100 CDBG APPLICATION 71.50
11025-03 10-15-56300 HIGH RD LAPP ... .143.00
11043-03 25-00-517100 LOGAN DAM REMOVAL 292.48
11044-02 25-00-574100 FREEHAUF SPILL 701.48
11059-03 40-00-56300 MFT RESURFACING 2142 .08
11112-03 10-15-56300 ST MATTHEWS CHURC 195.50
11120-03 22-05-56300 COM ED EASEMENT 5335.00
11182-02 10-53-60110 QUARRIES 2020.00
11194-~01 10-25-56600 EUREKA DRAINAGE 357.50
11206-01 17-11-571100 CANAL LOT 4684.93
11206-01 17-11-572100 STEPHEN LOT 4684.93
11215-01 LEMON TREE LOT 71.50

10-25-56600



sY5 DATE:10/19/11 VILLAGE OF LEMONT sys TIME:12:16

A/ P WARRANT LIST [Nw1]
: REGISTER # 383
DATE: 10/24/11 Monday October 24,2011 PAGE
PAYABLE TO CHECK DATE  CHECK NO AMOUNT
INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DIST
 11237-01 10-15-56300 COMPOSIT DRAINAGE  214.50
11239-01 10-15-56300 ENGR SEWER 1238.69
11240-01 22-10-56300 SEWER 984.50
11247-01 10-15-56300 RETAINING WALL 671.50
11273-01 10-15-56300 JAYCEE PARK 143.00
11293-1 10-00-28500 MAYFAIR RESURFACE 586.50
11297-01 10-15-56300 REPAIRS BY IDOT 143.00
11301-01 10-15-56300 VFW PARKING LOT 71.50
01 FLEET SAFETY SUPPLY 102.27
53745 10-17-61100 PARTS 102.27
01 GARCIA, PAULETTE 104.28
11-10-13 10-20-52100 TRAINING 104.28
01 GEM BUSINESS FORMS 3507.40
58470 10-20-52500 CITATIONS 3507.40
01 GLOBALCOM INC 1772.46
258373 10-90-53900 PHONES 1772.46
01 GUARANTEED TECH SERV & CONSULT 640,00
2009535 80-00-70100 IT SUPPORT 640.00
01 GLOBAL K9 WORKING DOGS 150.00
1002 10-20-60600 CERTIFICATION 150.00
01 HOMERDING, RODNEY 372.50
11-10-17 10-53-60110 WEED CONTROL 372.50
01 IBRAHIM MOHAMED 500.00
11-10-11 10-00-28210 R-54 SAWGRASS 500.00
01 ILLINOIS FIRE & POLICE 815.00
11-10-01 10-50-52200 MEMBERSHIP 375.00
11-10-24 10-50-52100 CONFERENCE 440.00
01 ILLINOIS TOLLWAY 9.60
‘ G11385734 10-15-57000 TOLL 9.60
01 INKWELL LTD 399.81
55717 10-20-60100 SUPPLIES 251.97
55796 10-15-60100 SUPPLIES 59.20
55846 10-20-60100 SUPPLIES 88.64
01 ILLINOIS STATE POLICE ‘ 30.00
381109083 10-20-601.10 S/OFFENDER 30.00
01 JANOWTIAK, DAN 48.50
11-09~-23 75-00-20005 REFUND 48.50
0L JOHNSON DEPP & QUISENBERRY INC 3343.61
11-10-04 10-61-56600 OAN CONSULT 3343.61
01 JOLIET SUSPENSION INC 583.33
91565 10-17-57000 REPAIR 583.33
01, K-FIVE CONSTRUCTION CORP 1045.32
38058MB 40-00-60900 BLACKTOP 114.45
88122MB 40-00-60900 BLACKTOP 279.59
8§8132MB 40-00-60900 BLACKTOP 651.28
01 KOUKOL, GREG 681.28
11-10-24 10-90-58100 13105 RED DR 681.28



SYS$ DATE:10/19/11 VILLAGE OF LEMONT SYS TIME:12:16

A/P WARRANT LIST [Nw1]
. REGISTER # 383
DATE: 10/24/11 Monday October 24,2011 PAGE 5
PAYABLE TO CHECK DATE CHECK NO AMOUNT
INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DIST
01 LAZARZ, MAGDALENA 48.50
11-10-13 75-00-20005 REFUND 48.50
01 LEMONT EXPRESS CAR WASH 60.00
1314 10-20-57000 CAR WASH 60.00
01 LINA EMBROIDERY 7.00
11-106-24 10-20-61400 EMBROIDERY 7.00
01 LUBE MASTER/SOFTWAY CAR WASH 60.00
389588 10-20-57000 CAR DETAIL 60.00
01 LOCIS 575.00
32826 10-10-56200 EMATL MODULE 288.00
32826 22-05-56200 EMAIL MODULE 287.00
01 LUDWIG'S INC ‘ 88.97 :
11-09-01 10-20-60600 DOG FOOD 48.99
11-09-29 10-15-60900 PROPANE 39.98
01 LANGE'S WOODLAND FLOWERS 149.00
. 27574 10-10-60100 FL.OWERS 149.00
01 MCMASTER-CARR SUPPLY CO. 29.95
97303103 22-05-61300 TOOLS 29,95
01 MENARD'S 337.36
36014 10-15-60900 SUPPLIES 308.80
36584 10-15-60900 MAINT SUPPLIES 28.56
01 MASTERS MILLWORK CO 1000.00 _
110421 10-00-28200 R-110 TIMBERLINE 1000.00
01 MORRIS ENGINEERING INC 1185.00
11-02563 10-25-56305 GRADING REVIEWS 1120.00
11-02563 10-25-56310 GRADING INSPECTIO 65.00
01 NAKSELIS NERIJUS 1000. 00
070752 10-00-28200 R-54 SAWGRASS 1000.00
01 NAPA AUTO PARTS o : B848.64
17973182 10-17-61100 PARTS B48.64
01 NORTH AMERICAN SALT CO 2257.23
70732573 22-05-61050 SOFTENER SALT 2257 .23
01 NICOR GAS 72.53
11/09-20008 22-05-54400 WELL #3 24,37
11/10-2000-8 22-10-54150 HARPERS GROVE 21.57
11/10-20004 22-05-54400 WELL #4 26.59
01 NICHOLSON, MYRON 592.06
11-10-24 10-90-58100 13102 RED DRIVE 532.06
01 OTIS ELEVATOR CO 600.00
Cys37375001 10-35-57500 MAINT ELEVATOR 600.00
01 OFFICE OF ILLINOIS ATTORNEY GE 30.00
_ 381109083 10-20-60110 S/OFFENDER 30.00
01 PARAFINK, MICHAEL 48.50
11-09-22 75-00-20005 REFUND 48.50
01 PATRICK B MURPHY CO INC 1160.00
22-10-57050 MAINT SERV 1160.00

19900




SYS DATE:10/19/11 VILLAGE OF LEMONT SYs TIME:12:16
. A/ P WARRANT LIST [Nw1]
) REGISTER # 383
DATE: 10/24/11 Monday October 24,2011 PAGE 6
PAYABLE TO CHECK DATE CHECK NO AMOUNT
INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION DIST
01 PDC LABORATORIES 40,50
695873s 22-05-56700 SAMPLES 40.50
01 PINNER ELECTRIC INCORP . 400.00
21484 40-00-60900 MAINT CONTRACT 400.00
01 PERSPECTIVES 1633.50
71659 10-90-56500 EAP PMT 1633.50
01 PIZZO AND ASSOCIATES 485.19
11-10-06 10-00-29050 PASS THRU 485.19
01 PORTABLE JOHN INC 188.16
A-174173 10-53-60110 HERG-11 188.16
01 QUILL CORPORATION 52.44
7186816 10-10-60100 SUPPLIES 52.44
01 RAGS ELECTRIC 1000.00
4827-04 1.0-15-57000 MATNT 1000.00
01 RADAR MAN INC 675.00
1366 10-20-57000 CERTIFICATION ©675.00
01 RAINBOW PRINTING 184.90
408436 10-10-601.00 ENVELOPES 184.90
01 RITZ CAMERA & IMAGE 59.98
140090880 10-20-60100 SD CARDS 59.98
01 RCM DATA CORPORATION 353.98
IN35536 22-05-60100 SUPPLIES 353.98
01 RHINO LININGS OF ORLAND PARK 500,00
12721 10-17-57000 MAINT SERV 500.00
01 SAFETY KLEEN 177.59
54985135 10-17-57000 SERVICE 177.59
01 SOUTHWEST CONFERENCE OF MAYORS 10.00
' 11-10-21 10-10-52100 MEETING 10.00
01 sSCS INC 180.00
Qz23* 72-00-57000 ELEVATOR P/G 80.00
024 72-00-57000 ELEVATOR P/G 100.00
01 SURE-FIRE AUTO PARTS 734.61
11-09-29 10-17-61100 PARTS 405.44
11-09-30 10-20-57000 SUPPLIES 329.17
01 SUBURBAN LIFE PUBLICATIONS 640.00
: 11-09-30 10-10-52450 COM/CORNER 9/2 9/ 640.00
01 SMOLLEN, CHARLENE 664.08
11-10-15 10-05-52100 MCI SEMINAR 664.08
01 SOSIN ARNOLD & LEIBFORTH 1000.00
72485 10-90-56420 ADJUDICATION 1000.00
01l SPRINT 39.99
448842006-032 10-20-52600 PROJECT SHIELD 39.99
01 TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES 360.01

56281252

10-15-57000

COPIER LEASE

360.

01



01 TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES 611.52
188252993 ~ 10-20-70100 COPTER 611.52



SYS DATE:10/19/11 VILLAGE OF LEMONT

A/ P
DATE: 10/24/11

WARRANT
REGISTER # 383
Monday October 24,2011

SYS TIME:12:16

L IST

PAYABLE TO CHECK DATE  CHECK NO AMOUNT
INV NO G/L NUMBER DESCRIPTION
DL TPTI 4765.50
6053 10-25-56400 PLAN REVIEWS
6053 10-25-56550 BLDG INSPECTIONS
6053 10-25-56600 CONSULTING
01 TROC, MARTIN 2734.75
11-10-05 17-11-567200 220 MAIN ST
01 TRAFFTECH INC 2990.00
844 10-15-57000 SOFTWARE UPGRADE
01 TREASURER, STATE OF ILLINOIS 10.00
381109083 10-20-60110 S/OFFENDER
01 TEE TIME LAWN CARE INC ' 600.00
149489 10-35-57515 LAWN CARE
01 UNIFIRST CORPORATION 40.68
0629338 10-17-57000 SHOP TOWELS
01 UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS 400.00
37315250 10-05-52100 MCI SEMINAR
01 VERIZON WIRELESS 405.15
2638376180 10-90-53900 PHONES
01 VIRGILIO, JEANETTE 620.53
11-09-16 10-05-52100 IML CONFERENCE
01 VULCAN MATERIALS CO 221.08
629461 40-00-60900 STONE
01 WILL COUNTY GOVERNMENTAL LEAGU 75.00
2011-2228 10-10-52100 MEETING
01 WASTE MANAGEMENT 24,00
4366456-2007-7 10-15-52900 SERVICE
01 WENTWORTH TIRE SERVICE INC 783.00
404065 10-17-61100 TIRES
01 ZEE MEDICAL INC 316.55
0100397321 10-15-57000 SUPPLIES

Vet

TOTAL CHECKS TO BE ISSUED

138717.57
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Proclamalion

Trustees

Debby Blatzer
Paul Chialdikas
Clifford Miklos
Rick Sniegowski
Ronald Stapleton
Jeanette Virgilio

Mayor
Brian K. Reaves

Village Clerk
Charlene Smollen

MWHEREAS, pancreatic cancer is one of the deadliest cancers and the fourth leading cause of cancer
death in the United States. In 2011, over 44,000 people will be diagnosed in the United States, and over 37,000
will die from the disease; and

MHEREAS, once symptoms present themselves, it is usually too late for an optimistic prognosis and 74
percent of patients die within the first year, while 94 percent of patients die within the first five years. There is no
cure and there has been no significant improvements in survival rates in the last 40 years; and

MHEREAS, the Village of Lemont acknowledges the Pancreatic Cancer Action Network (PanCAN) as

the national leader and patient advocacy organization that serves the community of Lemont and nationwide by
focusing its efforts on public policy, research funding, patient services, and public awareness and education
related to developing effective treatments and a cure for pancreatic cancer; and
